

No. 14-16990

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES MCCALMONT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION / FANNIE MAE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 2:13-cv-02107-HRH
The Honorable H. Russel Holland

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' JAMES MCCALMONT, *ET AL.*,
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSING THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

John Soumilas
Francis & Mailman, P.C.
Land Title Building, 19th Floor
100 South Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19110
(215) 735-8600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Fair and Accurate Reporting Is Essential To Protecting Individuals’
 Rights And Credit Opportunities..... 4

 II. Mortgage Screening Companies, Like Fannie Mae, Which
 Sell Reports Determining A Potential Loan’s Eligibility For Resale
 In Secondary Markets Are Consumer Reporting Agencies Or
 Thousands Of Consumers Are Left Without Recourse For
 Inaccurate Reporting..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Group, Inc.,
Civ. No. 08-4708, 2010 WL 1931135 (D.N.J. May 12, 2010)..... 7-8

Boca Ciega Hotel, Inc. v. Bouchard Transportation Co., Inc.,
51 F.3d 235 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 9

California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz,
416 U.S. 21, 78-79 (1974)..... 7

Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.,
39 Cal. App. 4th 548 (1995)..... 7-8

Estiverne v. Sak’s Fifth Avenue,
9 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 7-8

Freckleton v. Target Corp.,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 165293 (D. Md. Jan. 12, 2015)..... 7-8

Gill v. Byers Chevrolet LLC,
No. 05-982, 2006 WL 2460872 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2006)..... 7-8

Greenway v. Info. Dynamics Ltd.,
524 F.2d 1145, 1146 (9th Cir. 1975), *cert denied* 96 S. Ct. 1153..... 7

Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.,
45 F.3d 1329, 1333 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 5

Hoke v. Retail Credit Corp.,
521 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 7-8

Jarzyna v. Home Props., L.P.,
763 F. Supp. 2d 742 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 7-8

Nelson v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.,
282 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 9

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	5
<i>Valentine v. First Advantage Saferent, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4349694 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2009).....	7-8

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1716	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	5
§ 1681a(d).....	6-7
§ 1681a(f).....	7
§ 1681g.....	9
§ 1681i.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Housing Finance Agency, <i>Foreclosure Prevention Report</i> (Feb. 2015).....	6, 6
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (July 30, 2008).....	4
Merrill Lynch, <i>Home in Retirement: More Freedom, New Choices</i> (2015).....	4
